formation transactions, we entered into a loan agreement with several financial institutions establishing our $100 million secured
corporate revolving credit facility (subject to increase to $200 million under certain circumstances). In addition, in July 2011, we entered
into the CIGNA-3 facility which is a $65 million acquisition loan facility. We expect to fund property acquisitions through a
combination of any cash available from offering proceeds, our credit facilities and traditional mortgage financing. Where possible, we
also anticipate using common units to acquire properties from existing owners seeking a tax-deferred transaction. We intend to meet our
long-term liquidity needs through cash provided by operations and use of other financing methods as available from time to time
including, but not limited to, secured and unsecured debt, perpetual and non-perpetual preferred stock, common equity issuances, letters
of credit and other arrangements. In addition, we may invest in properties subject to existing mortgages or similar liens.

6

Table of Contents

Our Properties

   The following tables portray the property type, geographic, and industry diversity of our properties and tenants, respectively, as of
June 30, 2011:

7

Property Type

Total
Number

of
Properties  Occupancy(1)

Total Rentable
Square Feet

Percentage
of

Total
Rentable

Square Feet

Total
Annualized

Rent per
Leased
Square

Foot

Total
Annualized

Rent

Percentage
of

Total
Annualized

Rent

(dollars in
thousands)

Warehouse/Distribution  46  91.4%  10,272,694  72.3% $ 3.50 $ 32,873  61.7%
Flex/Office   21  89.1%  1,243,221  8.7%  10.14  11,235  21.1%
Manufacturing   26  90.6%  2,693,679  19.0%  3.75  9,161  17.2%

Total/Weighted
Average   93  91.0% 14,209,594  100.0%$ 4.12 $ 53,269  100.0%

State

Total
Number

of
Properties  Occupancy(1)

Total Rentable
Square Feet

Percentage
of Total
Rentable

Square Feet

Total
Annualized

Rent per
Leased
Square

Foot

Total
Annualized

Rent

Percentage
of Total

Annualized
Rent

(dollars in
thousands)

North Carolina   9  100.0%  2,241,973  15.8% $ 3.89 $ 8,728  16.4%
Ohio   11  80.6%  2,160,330  15.2%  3.07  6,638  12.5%
Michigan   8  94.8%  1,426,201  10.0%  3.13  4,459  8.4%
Wisconsin   6  98.9%  1,299,262  9.1%  2.83  3,672  6.9%
Tennessee   3  100.0%  912,810  6.4%  3.29  2,999  5.6%
Maine   6  100.0%  378,979  2.7%  7.33  2,778  5.2%
Indiana   11  92.0%  854,228  6.0%  3.15  2,694  5.1%
Minnesota   2  100.0%  558,894  3.9%  4.28  2,392  4.5%
Kentucky   2  100.0%  868,503  6.1%  2.72  2,361  4.4%
Florida   4  56.6%  329,184  2.3%  5.67  1,866  3.5%
Iowa   1  100.0%  148,131  1.0%  12.00  1,778  3.3%
New Jersey   2  100.0%  315,500  2.2%  5.45  1,718  3.2%
All Others   28  79.6%  2,715,599  19.3%  8.79  11,186  21.0%

Total/Weighted
Average   93  91.0% 14,209,594  100.0%$ 4.12 $ 53,269  100.0%

(1) Calculated as the average occupancy weighted by each property's rentable square footage. A few properties have
more than one tenant.

Table of Contents

   The following table sets forth information about the 10 largest tenants in our portfolio based on total annualized rent as of June 30,
2011:

   As of June 30, 2011, our weighted average in-place remaining lease term across our portfolio was approximately 5.6 years. The
following table sets forth a summary schedule of lease expirations for leases in place as of June 30, 2011, plus available space, for each of